
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Miah (Chair), Snartt (Vice-Chair), Bokor, Braker, Hamilton, Haynes and 
Tillotson (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 13th 
June 2023 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
5th June 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 
2023. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interest.  Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   JOINT NEGOTIATING AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (JNCC) - 
APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS 2023-24 
 

6 - 12 

 A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

6.   APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS 2023-24 
 

13 - 16 

 A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

7.   PREVENTION OF ILLEGAL WORKING GUIDANCE 
 

17 - 50 

 A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

8.   GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF 
CASUAL WORKERS 
 

51 - 86 

 A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2023-24 are scheduled as follows: 
  
10th October 2023 
19th December 2023 
26th March 2024 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 28th March 2023 
Published – 11th April 2023  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
28TH MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

 
 Councillors Barkley, A. Gray, B. Gray, Poland, 

Shepherd and Snartt 
   
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Charnwood HR Manager 
Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Boldrin 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2022 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

20. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

21. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
  
Cllr Poland joined the meeting. 
 

22. GENDER PAY GAP AS AT 31ST MARCH 2022  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted  providing 
details of the Gender Pay Gap as at 31st March 2022 (item 5 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
Members welcomed the attached Action Plan and discussed (in brief) the following: 

         quartile pay bands, the proportions of male and females in different quartiles 
and the reasons why,  

         the distortion of the data by outsourcing contracts and that this data would not 
be easy to access to compare results,  

         ways in which the Council were improving recruitment and access to upper pay 
bands for women. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 28th March 2023 
Published – 11th April 2023  

 

         aspirations of the Council to improve its gender pay gap, including whether 
targets were required. 

  
Noted that the data in the report applied to March 2022, and due to steps required for 
review and access to data it was challenging to present closer to the period it covered, 
but efforts would be made to expedite the process. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    that a report detailing incentives provided by the Council to encourage 
recruitment from all sectors of society, including methods by which the 
Council’s attractiveness as an employer was highlighted for prospective 
candidates, be submitted to the Committee at a future meeting; 
  

2.    that the Personnel Committee note the details of the Gender Pay Gap report. 
  
Reasons 
  

1.    Members wished to understand in more detail the kinds of incentives the 
Council provided to encourage recruitment from all sectors of society. 
  

2.    To note the information outlined within the Gender Pay Gap report as required 
under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017.  The Act requires public sector employers with 250 or more 
employees on the snapshot date of 31 March each year to carry out gender pay 
analysis and reporting. 

  
 

23. MENOPAUSE GUIDANCE – ADVICE AND SUPPORT FOR EMPLOYEES AND 
MANAGERS UPDATE  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted to agree 
the proposed amendment to the Menopause Guidance (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
  
The Charnwood HR Manager shared the signed Menopause Workplace Pledge with 
the Committee and noted that this report was formalising an amendment to the 
guidance document to reflect the Council’s commitment.  She explained that the 
Council was hoping to reintroduce a Buddy system and a menopause group. 
  
Members welcomed the signing of the Pledge and stated that more awareness of 
matters such as menopause, mental health and wellbeing was valuable and 
necessary in developing an organisational culture of openness.  Noted that there had 
been no changes to the Sick Leave Policy but flexibility was allowed at the discretion 
of the manager and that training was not currently mandatory for managers but this 
was under review. 
  
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee agree the proposed amendment to the 
Menopause Guidance – Advice and Support for Employees and Managers to reflect 
the Council’s commitment to the menopause Workplace Pledge. 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 28th March 2023 
Published – 11th April 2023  

 

  
Reason 
  
To accurately reflect the commitments made by the Council in relation to the 
menopause and ensure this is clearly set out within the relevant council policy. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 5



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

JOINT NEGOTIATING AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (JNCC) - APPOINTMENT 
OF COUNCILLORS 2023-24 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To appoint councillor representatives to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative 
Committee (JNCC) for 2023-24. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That four councillors be appointed as representative on the Joint Neogitating and 
Consultative Committee for 2023-24 
 
Reason   
 
To enable the operation of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee in 
accordance with its constitution and, therefore, negotiation and consultation to take place 
between the Council as an employer and its employees. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The responsibilities of the Personnel Committee include the making of councillor 
appointments to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
Once decided by the Committee, the appointments for 2023-24 will come into immediate 
effect. 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None identifed 
 
Risk Management 
 
None identifed 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Not applicable 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
Not applicable 
 
Crime and Disorder 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected 
 
Not applicable 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Not applicable 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No 
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy No 
Your Council Yes 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Officer to contact:   Nicky Conway 
       Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

Tel: 01509 634787  
Nicky.Conway@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 7



Part B 
 

Background 
 

1. The Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee’s functions are set out in its 
constitution, attached as an appendix to this report.  This constitution states that 
the management side of the Committee shall include 4 councillors, to be confirmed  
annually. 
 

2. A politically balanced approach would comprise 2 Conservative councillors and 
either 2 Labour councillors or 1 Labour and 1 Green councillor, although there is 
no requirement for political balance in this case.  

 
3. For the 2022-23 council year, the representatives appointed were Councillors 

Barkley, B Gray, Morgan and Polan.d. 
 

4. The job title for the relevant Director has be
[...]
greements” separate documents will be drawn up by the Secretary 
and signed by the Chair of the meeting where the agreement was 
reached. 

 
9.4     Where required, agreements of the JNCC will not come into effect until 

ratified by the appropriate Council decision making body (e.g. full Council, 
Personnel Committee, or Cabinet). 

 
10.     COMMUNICATIONS 

 
10.1   Either  side  can  propose  communication  or  consultation  with  the 

workforce on any issue raised at JNCC.  Where agreement for wider

Page 11



 
 

communication or consultation is reached this should be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. 

 
10.2   As appropriate, members of the Trade Union Side shall be afforded 

reasonable facilities to visit and communicate with all workplaces and 
staff. 

 
10.3   It is expected that as far as possible communication with staff will be 

by Joint  Statements  although  this  does  not  preclude  either  side  
from issuing their own communications. 

 
11.     DISPUTES 

 
11.1   Where there is a breakdown/deadlock in respect of a matter under 

negotiation, both viewpoints will be presented to Personnel Committee 
for consideration. 

 
11.2   Disputes should be resolved in line with the provisions set out in 

clause 9 of the Recognition Agreement. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS 2023-24 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider appointments to Panels for 2023-24. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Panels comprising 5 councilors be appointed for the Council year 2023-24 in 
respect of the following: 
 

a) To determine appeals by a JNC Officer against dismissal.  
 

b) To determine all other employment related appeals for JNC staff which are 
provided for in the Council’s procedures.  

 
c) To make recommendations to Council on the appointment or dismissal of the 

Head of Paid Service.  
 

d) To make recommendations to Council on the appointments to Chief Officer 
and Statutory Officer posts excluding the Head of Paid Service. 

 
e) To undertake the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review. 

 
Reason 
 
Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles of decision taking Committees) 
states that the Personnel Committee will appoint Panels comprising 5 councillors 
(with a quorum of 3) for these functions.   Appointing Panels to undertake these 
functions at the beginning of the Council year will prevent the need for a meeting of 
the Committee for the sole purpose of appointing a Panel and enable the functions 
to be dealt with in a timely manner. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The responsibilities of the Personnel Committee include the appointment of Panels 
for the purposes set out. 

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
Once decided by the Committee, the appointments will come into immediate effect for 
2023-24. 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
None identified 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
None identified 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None identified 
 
Wards Affected 
 
Not applicable 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Not applicable 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No 
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy No 
Your Council Yes 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Officer to contact:   Nicky Conway 
     Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

Tel: 01509 634787  
Nicky.Conway@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

Part B 
 

Background 
 
1. Section 5.5 (e ) of the Council’s constitution states that the Personnel 

Committee will appoint panels for the following functions: 
 
To determine appeals by a JNC Officer against dismissal.   
  
To determine all other employment related appeals for JNC staff which are 
provided for in the Council’s procedures.   
  
To make recommendations to Council on the appointment or dismissal of the 
Head of Paid Service.   
  
To make recommendations to Council on the appointments to Chief Officer 
and Statutory Officer posts excluding the Head of Paid Service.  
  
To undertake the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review.  

 
2. In 2014/15, the Committee decided to appoint a single Panel for all of the 

functions as set out above but was also given the opportunity each year to 
consider if it might wish to appoint Panels for some or all of the functions stated, 
only as they are needed in each year.   
 
In 2022/23 the Committee determined to appoint a single Panel for the functions 
a, b, c, e only as set out in the Council’s Constitution and to appoint a separate 
Panel for function d, (To make appointments to Chief Officer and Statutory 
Officer posts excluding the Head of Paid Service)  due to an ongoing Senior 
Leadership Review.  
 
Note: changes to the Constitution which came into effect on 1st May 2023 have 
clarified function d as follows: To make … recommendations to Council on the 
… appointments to Chief Officer and Statutory Officer posts.  

 
3. A 5 Member Panel which reflects the political balance of the Council, 

will comprise 2 Conservative councillors, 2 Labour councillors and 1 Green 
Councillor. 

 
4. In 2022-23  the  Committee  resolved  to  appoint  Barkley, Boldrin, Morgan 

Poland and Shepherd for a Panel in respect of the functions a, b, c, e as 
set out in Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles of decision 
taking Committees).  The Committee also resolved to appoint Barkley, 
Boldrin, Morgan, Poland and Snartt be appointed for the Council year 2022-
23 to form a Chief Officer Appointment Panel  (function d, as set out in 
Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution) based on political balance 
requirements. 

 
5. When the Committee appoints the Panel members, there is no requirement 

that Panel membership be drawn solely from that of the Personnel 
Committee but it is usual for this to be the case. 

 

Page 15



 
 
6. The Council’s Constitution  states that councillors should not participate  in 

Personnel Committee and Panel meetings unless they have attended 
appropriate training on relevant personnel matters prescribed by the Head of 
Governance and HR. 

Page 16



 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

PREVENTION OF ILLEGAL WORKING GUIDANCE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
Personnel Committee to agree the proposed amendments to the Prevention of Illegal 
Working Guidance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Personnel Committee agree the proposed amendment to the Prevention of Illegal 
Working Guidance to reflect necessary legislative changes. 
 
Reason 
 
To accurately reflect the necessary legislative updates required as part of the Council’s 
right to work checks. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Prevention of Illegal Working Guidance was last updated with those amendments 
agreed at Personnel Committee on 5th October 2021.  The proposed amendments to 
the policy have been agreed at SLT and JMTUM, prior to submission to Personnel 
Committee. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
The decision will come into effect immediately following agreement at Personnel 
Committee and be published on the Council’s intranet. 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None identified. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
None identified. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring 
[...]
ment as proof of their right to work, 
in conjunction with a Positive Verification Notice the Home Office Employer Checking 
Service. The manager should advise the individual that this check is required and seek 
their permission before submitting the application. Details of how to complete this check 
and the information required are available on the Home Office website. Support is 
available from Human Resources if required.  
 
If a Negative Verification Notice is received from the Employer Checking Service, it will 
not be possible to progress the individual’s appointment as this notice confirms they do 
not have permission to do the work in question. In these situations, advice should be 
sought from Human Resources.  
 
Once the individual has collected their BRP employers are not required to make a check 
with the Employer Checking Service. Where the Home Office systems show that the 
individual has a BRP available, employers will receive a response from the Employer 
Checking Service directing them to advise the individual to collect their BRP and prove 
their right to work using the Home Office online checking service.  
 
Ukraine Extension Scheme  
 
Ukrainian national are able to apply under the Ukraine Extension Scheme if they had 
permission to stay in the UK on or before 18th March 2002, or if their permission expired 
on or after 1st January 2022. Under the Ukraine Extension Scheme, individuals will get 
three years leave to remain in the UK and will have the right to work, study and access 
public funds.  
 
While the application is pending, a Positive Verification Notice will have to be obtained 
from the Home Office Employer Checking Service. The manager should advise the 
individual that this check is required and seek their permission before submitting the 
application. Details of how to complete this check and the information required are 
available on the Home Office website. Support is available from Human Resources if 
required.  
 
If a Nega
[...]
 Appeal Hearing 
 
STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL  
[Name] 
[Address] 
 
[Date] 
 
Dear [Name], 
 
I am writing to confirm the outcome of the appeal meeting held on [date] which was heard 
by me with support from [name] in Human Resources.  Also present was [name] as your 
representative and [name] as note-taker. 
 
You appealed against the decision to terminate your employment as a result of your failure 
to provide confirmation of your continued right to work in the UK.  The reason for your 
appeal was [reason]. 
 
Having considered the evidence provided at the hearing, I have decided to [uphold the 
original decision to terminate your employment as you have still not provided the required 
documentation to confirm your entitlement to work in the UK] or [overturn the original 
decision to terminate your employment as you have now provided the required 
documentation to confirm your entitlement to work in the UK].  Include details of any 
additional actions/ recommendations and reasons for decision.]  
 
The decision of the appeal hearing is final and there is no further right of appeal. 
 
A copy of the notes taken at the meeting is enclosed for your information.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
[Name of manager hearing appeal] 
[Job Title] 
 
 

Page 50



 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF CASUAL WORKERS 
AND LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS POLICY 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
Personnel Committee to agree to the proposed amendments to the Guidance on the 
Recruitment and Employment of Casuals Workers.  In addition relevant changes are 
proposed to Leave Arrangements Policy in relation to casual workers and an update 
to annual leave allowances. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That Personnel Committee agree to the proposed amendments to the Guidance 

on the Recruitment and Employment of Casual Workers. 
 
2. That Personnel Committee agree to the alteration to the Leave Arrangements 

Policy in relation to casual workers. 
 
3. That the update to the Leave Arrangements policy to reflect new annual leave 

entitlements for NJC employees in the 2023/24 leave year is agreed by 
Personnel Committee. 

 
Reasons   
 
1. To reflect the Council’s approach to annual leave provisions for casual workers 

following legislative changes in the Guidance on the Recruitment and 
Employment of Casual Workers. 

 
2. To ensure the Leave Arrangements policy is amended to enable employees to 

obtain information on leave provisions for casual workers. 
 
3. To accurately reflect the one day (pro-rata) annual leave entitlement increase 

for NJC employees in the 2023/24 leave year. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Casual Workers was last 
updated on 5th October 2021 and the Leave Arrangements Policy was last updated 
on 30th March 2021.  SLT and JMTUM have agreed the proposed amendments to 
policy prior to submission to Personnel Committee. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
The decision will come into effect immediately following agreement at Personnel 
Committee and be published on the Council’s intranet. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None identified. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
None identified. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
None identified. 
 
Consultations 
 
Trade Unions have been consulted. 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No 
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy No 
Your Council No 

 
Background Papers: none 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Sally Dobrowolska 
     Senior HR Advisor 

Tel: 0116 3058355  
sally.dobrowolska@l
[...]
booked in to work. 

 
4, Key change to the wording above: 
 

Casual workers are entitled to the statutory minimum holiday, currently 28 days 
(FTE equivalent), which includes bank and public holidays per calendar year.   

 
The Council’s holiday year runs between 1st June and 31st May.  

 
Due to the nature of casual work, it is recognised that it can be difficult for casual 
workers to take their leave, therefore, casual workers will automatically be paid 
any leave owing to them at the end of each assignment / contract.  

 
  

Page 53



 
 
The following wording is removed: 
 
5, On the rare occasion that a casual worker does request to take annual leave, 

managers must ensure that the leave booked correlates with the hours the 
casual worker would have been booked in to work.  

 
6, The above paragraph has been removed as holiday pay is based on average 

earnings and not the hours a casual worker would have been expected to have 
worked on that particular day. 

 
Further additions to the guidance: 
 
7. A casual worker will be made a leaver at the end of each assignment unless 

management, under exceptional circumstances, extend the casual assignment 
/ contract. 

 
8. The above paragraph has been added to the Guidance on the Recruitment and 

Employment of Casual Workers to support SLT’s view that Casual Contracts 
should be for a period of up to 11 weeks only.  

 
9. Other minor amendments have been made around wording which have been 

provided as tracked for reference. 
 
Leave Arrangements Policy 
 
10. The Leave Arrangements Policy has been updated to enable employees to 

obtain information on leave provisions for casual workers. 
 
11. Furthermore, amendments hae been made to accurately reflect the one day 

(pro-rata) annual leave entitlement increase for NJC employees in the 2023/24 
leave year. 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Casuals Workers 
Annex B – Leave Arrangements Policy 

Page 54



1 

 

Gu
[...]
Outlook/Maternity%20Paternity%20and%20Adoption/Family%20Leave%20and%20Pay%20Policy.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Maternity%20Paternity%20and%20Adoption/Family%20Leave%20and%20Pay%20Policy.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Maternity%20Paternity%20and%20Adoption/Family%20Leave%20and%20Pay%20Policy.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Family%20Friendly%20Policies/Parental%20Leave%20Policy%20and%20Procedure.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/H47C6F41/Leave%20Arrangements%20-%20Reserve%20Forces.doc

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee (JNCC) - Appointment of Councillors 2023-24
	6 Appointments to Panels 2023-24
	7 Prevention of Illegal Working Guidance
	Current HR Policies or Procedures
	Enc. 1 for Prevention of Illegal Working Guidance
	Purpose
	Scope
	Penalties for failing to undertake the relevant checks
	How to check whether someone is eligible to work in the UK
	Who can work in the UK without restriction
	Sponsoring workers from outside of the UK and Ireland
	Unsponsored Routes
	EU Settlement Scheme (EUSS)
	Employing students from outside of the UK and Ireland
	Employing asylum seekers, refugees and those granted humanitarian protection
	The use of volunteers
	Graduate Route
	Employment of Ukrainian Nationals
	Withdrawing an offer of employment
	Continuation of employment - undertaking repeat checks
	Failure to maintain right to work
	Transfer of Undertakings
	Appendix A - List A: Acceptable documents to establish a continuous statutory right to work in the UK
	Appendix B - List B: Documents which satisfy the right to work in the UK for a time

Minutes of the meeting

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
13TH JUNE 2023

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Snartt)
Councillors Braker, Hamilton, Haynes and
Tillotson

Director Finance, Governance and Contracts
Head of Governance and Human Resources
Charnwood HR Manager

Senior HR Advisor

Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bokor

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording
subsequently made available via the Council’s website. He also advised that, under
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film,
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2023 were noted.

DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS

No disclosures were made.

QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions had been submitted.

JOINT NEGOTIATING AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (JNCC) -
APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS 2023-24

Considered a report of the Director of Finance Governance and Contracts to appoint
councillor representatives to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee
(JNCC) for 2022-23 (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

As appointments to this body were not required to be politically balanced it was
proposed that 2 Labour, 1 Conservative and 1 Green Party councillor be nominated to
the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee to accord with the political
administration in control of the Council.

Clir Snartt wished it to be recorded in the minutes that he considered political balance
should be observed when appointing to this body to accord with the Conservative
Party having the largest number of councillors elected to the Council.

(# 1 Personnel Committee - 13th June 2023
Charnwood Published — 20th June 2023

—



It was suggested that increasing the number of councillors to be appointed to JNCC
could be reviewed in future.

RESOLVED that Councillors Bokor, Hamilton, Haynes, and Miah be appointed as
representatives on the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee for 2023 — 24.

Reason
To enable the operation of the Joint and Negotiating and Consultative Committee in
accordance with its constitution and, therefore, negotiation and consultation to take

place between the Council as an employer and its employees.

APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS 2023-24

Considered a report from the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts to
appoint to Panels 2023-24 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

RESOLVED that Panels comprising of Councillors Bokor, Hamilton, Haynes, Snartt
and Tillotson be appointed for the Council year 2023-24 in respect of the following:

a) To determine appeals by a JNC Officer against dismissal.

b) To determine all other employment related appeals for JNC staff which are
provided for in the Council procedures.

c) To make recommendations to Council on the appointment or dismissal of the
Head of Paid Service.

d) To make recommendations to Council on the appointments to Chief Officer and
Statutory Officer posts excluding the Head of Paid Service.

e) To undertake the Chief Executives Performance and Development Review.
Reason

Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles of decision taking Committees)
states that the Personnel Committee will appoint Panels comprising 5 councillors (with
a quorum of 3) for these functions. Appointing Panels to undertake these functions at
the beginning of the Council year will prevent the need for a meeting of the Committee
for the sole purpose of appointing a Panel and enable the functions to be dealt with in
a timely manner.

PREVENTION OF ILLEGAL WORKING GUIDANCE

Considered a report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts to agree
proposed amendments to the prevention of illegal working guidance, (item 7 on the
agenda filed with these minutes).

(# 2 Personnel Committee - 13th June 2023
Charnwood Published — 20th June 2023

—



RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee agree the proposed amendment to the
Prevention of lllegal Working Guidance to reflect necessary legislative changes and
also agree the inclusion of the following amendments as proposed at this meeting:

e amendment of a typographical error from ‘ permission to stay in the UK on or
before 18th March 2002 to ‘permission to stay in the UK on or before 18th
March 2022’ (ref. page 35 of the agenda pack),

e clarification that the HR representative for ‘The Meeting’ and the ‘Appeal’ (as
part of the process for failure to maintain right to work) should not be the same
person (ref. page 38/39 of the agenda pack).

Reason

To accurately reflect the necessary legislative updates required as part of the
Council’s right to work checks.

GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF CASUAL WORKERS

Considered a report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts to agree
proposed amendments to the Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of
Casual Workers, (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

RESOLVED that

1. the Personnel Committee agree to the proposed amendments to the Guidance
on the recruitment and Employment of Casuals Workers;

2. the Personnel Committee agree to the alteration to the Leave Arrangements
Policy in relation to casual workers;

3. the update to the Leave Arrangements policy to reflect new annual leave
entittements for NJC employees in the 2023/24 leave year is agreed by
Personnel Committee.

Reasons

1. to reflect the Council’s approach to annual leave provisions for casual workers
following legislative changes in the Guidance on the recruitment and
Employments of Casual Workers.

2. To ensure the Leave Arrangements policy is amended to enable employees to
obtain information on leave provisions for casual workers.

3. To accurately reflect the one day (pro rata) annual leave entitlement increase
for NJC employees in the 2023/24 leave year.

NOTES:

Personnel Committee - 13th June 2023
Published — 20th June 2023

A

0

harnwood

N

|



1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting
unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of
these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Personnel Committee.

Personnel Committee - 13th June 2023
Published — 20th June 2023

A

Charnwood




